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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

Plaintiff,

V.

BRIAN DAVID HILL

Defendant,

)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, )

)
)
)
) Criminal Action No. CR19000009-00
)
)
)
)
) Motion for Discovery
)
)

Motion for Discove

Pursuant to Rule 4:1 of the Virginia Rules of the Supreme Court and U.S.

Supreme Court decision of Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 S. Ct. 1194; 10 L. Ed. 2d

215; 1963, criminal Defendant Brian David Hill ("Brian", "Hill") would like to request'hatthe Commonwealth Attorney ("CA") be compelled to provide discovery materials to

Defense counsel which are both material and relevant to the case. That is for the jury

trial for the charge of "indecent exposure" as defined in Virginia Code $ 18.2-387. The

jury trial is scheduled for August 30, 2019, unless the court considers changing the date

for any reason including but not limited to expert witnesses and a mental evaluation to

determine sanity at the time of the offense.

Hill and/or his family have attempted to contact Martinsville Police Department

("CC: Commonwealth Attorney") through written multiple correspondences asking for

the body camera footage of OAicer Sgt. R. D. Jones, by Hill writing the Martinsville

Chief of Police G. E. Cassady asking for the body-camera footage to be turned over to
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Brian's defense counsel (Note: Attorney Scott A/brecht, at the time) as pertinent to

Virginia discovery requirements.

Evidence of attempting to request the police-body-camera footage of September

21, 2018, are made in the following Exhibits:

Exhibit 1) 2-Page U.S.WG.O. Mailing Log &om Brian David Hill of important

legal mailings which was mailed while Hill was being mentally evaluated at the

Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. The ¹4 entry was the

mailing to the Chief ofPolice asking for the body-camera footage. Mailing was

delivered to the prison Mail Room on January 30, 2019, treated as legal mail and

was not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total

of 2-pages.

Exhibit 2) Photocopy of 1-Page letter &om Brian David Hill to the Martinsville

Police Chief dated January 19, 2019 while Hill was being mentally evaluated at

the Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. Also the second

page of this Exhibit is a 1-page photocopy of the mailing envelope with mailing

label before it was delivered to the prison Mail Room, treated as legal mail and

was not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total

of 2-pages.

Exhibit 3) 1-Page ofU.S.WG.O. Mailing Log &om Brian David Hill of

important legal mailings which was mailed while Hill was being mentally

evaluated at the Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. The
~

¹8 entry was the mailing to the Chief ofPolice asking for the body-camera

footage. Mailing was delivered to the prison Mail Room on January 22, 2019 with
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the original letter before the photocopy of that same discovery letter was mailed at

a later time (See Exhibit 1). The prison treated the mailing as legal mail and was

not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total of

1-page.

Exhibit 4) 3-Page letter to the Martinsville Chief ofPolice, was typed up and

mailed to them by Brian David Hill's grandparents. Noted: Jan 19 2019

T ed letter March 13 2019, "Dear Chief of Police ofMartinsville Police Dept:

G. Edward Cassady", "CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,". Note:

The Defendant will be lookin for the return recei t to see if it can be located in

the ile of a ers in the multi le boxes full of le al a ers so that the court will

have roof ofrecei t ifnecessa . Total of 3-pages.

Exhibit 5) A 2-page news article titled "Body Cameras Proving Useful for

Martinsville Police
~

WSET". It proves that since 2013, Martinsville Police

Department records body-camera footage of incidents. That may include

recording ofBrian David Hill on September 21, 2018, and any statements that he

had made in regards to a "man wearing a hoodie" and may be useful in proving

that Brian David Hill was not acting right at the time which would help prove that

he was under carbon monoxide poisoning. Total of2-pages.

Total evidence of 10 a es of five Exhibits 5 additional a es for the Exhibit

a e markers. 15 a es atta hed to this letter.

ANALYSIS:

From the Virginia Supreme Court rules document:

"The parties have a duty to seasonabIy supp/ement and amend discovery responses
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pursuant to Rule 4:l(e) ofthe Rules ofSupreme Court of Virginia. Seasonably means as

soon as practical. No provision ofthis Order supersedes the Rules ofSupreme Court of
Virginia governing discovery. Any discovery motionfiled shall contain a certification

that counsel has made a ood aith e ort to resolve the matters set orth in the motion

with o osin counsel."

Since Defendant has sent two letters with "CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case

no. C18-3138," and family sent one typed letter asking for the police body-camera

footage for Hill's case, it is clear that Hill had made a good faith effort to explain to the

prosecution and the Police Department that the body-camera footage ofwhat had

happened on September 21, 2018, was needed for discovery purposes for the case. The

old case number for the General District Court case was referenced because Hill did not

know the Circuit Court case number at the time he was sending those letters, but that

case number is the very same case number ofwhat was appealed. No responses were

ever found or noted. As far as Hill is concerned, there are no responses to his discovery

requests. Hill had mailed a copy of the letter (Exhibit 2) to Scott Albrecht while he was

still Hill's counsel of record at the time. Attorney Scott Albrecht never informed Hill as

to whether or not the body-camera footage was turned over to defense counsel.

Therefore no responses are noted and no responses exist in regards to Hill's two attempts

to ask for the body-camera footage and Hill's families one attempt in a typed letter

asking for the body-camera footage. Three written attempts have been made asking for

the body-camera footage this year, in a request to Martmsville Police Department and

"CC: Commonwealth Attorney".

It is clear that Brian David Hill as Defendant is entitled to the police body-camera

footage pursuant to Rule 4:1 of the Supreme Court Rules for Virginia Courts as well as
~

Brady v. Maryland case law &om the U.S. Supreme Court {law of the land) which also

applies to state courts, and any other rule or statute for the discovery process.
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Also Hill would like to request &om the Commonwealth Attorney and from

Martinsville Police Department, that Hill's defense counsel get access to any blood-work

or blood samples taken &om Hill while he was at Sovah Hospital on September 21,

2018, before he was arrested. This includes any laboratory results, blood vials taken at

the time ofHill's arrest, blood samples taken at the time ofHill's arrest, etc etc. Blood

was clearly taken &om Hill while he was at the Hospital, but since he was arrested, the

Hospital likely would have given the blood drawn to the Police for conducting their own

laboratory tests including but not limited to possible drugs.

Last page of Exhibit 10 in the evidence Exhibits which were attached to Brian's

filed pro se Motion (Seq. 0 22, filed 07/19/2019, evidence attached to this filing was

filed on 07/22/2019 aAer being given to Clerk's once) for Defense ofMental Insanity

"INSANITY DEF-FILED BY DEF", shows that laboratory results were ordered but

later deleted &om the chart and then Hill was released to Martinsville City Jail as stated

in the medical records. Because Hill was escorted there with law enforcement, the

Hospital likely had given the blood vials to the Martinsville Police Department to

conduct their own laboratory work. That would mean a possibility that the Police

Department has the blood samples, and the blood vials are likely in evidence storage for

the indecent exposure investigation. Those are also subject to discovery for defense

counsel. The blood vials are needed to conduct laboratory tests to find evidence of

Carbon Monoxide poisoning in the blood with a lab test of "carboxyhemoglobin" which

would prove that Carbon Monoxide was in the blood ofBrian David Hill during the time

of the alleged offense on September 21, 2018. Hill had asked Attorney Scott Abrecht,

after he had turned himself in (Seq. 415, 05/30/2019, "HILL TUI&lKD HIMSELF IN"),
to find the laboratory results but Hill later learned &om his family that the

Commonwealth Attorney didn't have the laboratory results, but the Commonwealth
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Attorney never said anything to Scott Albrecht about the blood vials and blood-work

that was drawn while Hill was at the hospital. So the blood vials may still exist as

evidence and may be retained by Martinsville Police Department due to Sovah

Hospital's policy in regards to a patient that is escorted by law enforcement or was with

law enforcement.

Therefore for the following reasons, Hill respectfully requests with this honorable

Court that the Court grant this motion for Discovery and compel the Commonwealth

Attorney and Martinsville Police Department (who the Commonwealth represents) to

turn over the evidence of the body-camera footage (as noted above) to Defense counsel,

and the blood-work and/or blood-vials of Brian David Hill (at the time he was arrested)'o
Defense counsel. That the Court order all discovery evidence that the Commonwealth

Attorney and Martinsville Police Department has withheld be turned over to Defense

counsel As Soon As Possible.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Brian David Hill, prays that this Court enter an Order

compelling discovery materials be turned over to DefensE Counsel in regards to the

issues stated herein.

Hill respectfully files this Motion with this honorable Court, this the 26 day of July,
2019.

Signed, Si ne
Brian D. Hill (Pro Se)

Phone 8: 276-790-3505
310 Forest Street, Apartment 1

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
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Amazon: The Frame Up of Journalist Brian D. Hill
Stanley's 2255 blog: JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.corn'anon

Brian D. Hill asks President Donald John Trump and QANON for help..

This pleading has been filed by hand delivery to the ofFice of the Hon. Ashby Pritchett,
Clerk's office at the Martinsville Circuit Court on July 26, 2019, at the address of 55
West Church Street, Martinsville, Virginia 24112.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of July, 2019, a true copy of the foregoing
Motion/Pleading was hand delivered to the once of the Commonwealth Attorney of
Martinsville, at 55 West Church Street, Martinsville, Virginia 24112, counsel for
Plaintiff of the Commonwealth ofVirginia.

//
Signed,

Brian D. Hill (Pro Se)
Phone 0: 276-790-3505

310 Forest Street, Apartment 1

Martinsville, Vir inia 24112

Amazon: The Frame Up of Journalist Brian D. Hill
Stanley's 2255 blog: JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.corn

Qanon
Brian D. Hill asks President Donald John Trump and QANON for help.
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MARTINSVILLE VIRGINIA CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. CR19000009-00
"Motion for Discovery"

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 1:13-CR-435-1
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
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Pn~n kwiJ Hi!I eZSWr=PSr-
Name: Number:
Federal Correctional Institution J
P.O. Box 1000

Butner, NC 27509
Ch(co( Slice

.'sA

e&29947-057 &
Police Qf Martinsville
Martinsville VA Police
55W C:hurch ST
Municipal Building
Martins ville, VA 24112
United States
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January 19, 2019 (Typed bette~. March I3, 2019)

Dear Chief ofPolice ofMartinsville Police Dept: 6. Edward Cassady

CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,

55 West Church Street Municipal Building Martinsville, VA 24112

Martinsville Circuit Court case Discovery Request

Under Virginia Code in regards to discovery requirements for
misdemeanor and felony trials in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Brady
v Maryland, Giglio v U.S., Brian Hill hereby requests a copy of Police-
Camera footage presumably recorded by Sgt. R.D. Jones of Martinsville
Police Department between the times of 3:00AM and 4:00AM,
September 20, 2018, where I gave statements about the man wearing the
hoodie, who had threatened to kill my mother Roberta Hill on the late

night of September 20, 2018. Please turn over that Police body camera
footage recording evidence copy to my Attorney Scott Albrecht of the
Martinsville Public Defender ONce, As Soon As Possible. Thank you
for your service.

My Respects,

Brian D. Hill (Signed),

Dated January 19, 2019

P.S. Brian Hill has Autism Spectrum Disorder in DMV handicap
placard records

Brian David Hill ¹29947-057 Federal Correctional Institution 1

Old NC Hwy 75; P.O. Box 1000 Butner, NC 27509
JusticeI'orUSWGO,wordpress.corn USWGO

(Letter 1)
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January 20, 2019 (Typed letter March l3, 2019)

Dear Chief ofPolice of Martinsville Police Department: G. Edward Cassady

CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,

55 West Church Street Municipal Building Martinsville, VA 24112

Martinsville Circuit Court case

There are more facts that must be known about me in this case which
involve my mental/neurological disability/handicap ofAutism Spectrum
Bisorder. The man that had threatened to kill my mother Roberta Hill if
I didn't get naked and take pictures of myself is a form ofverbal sexual
abuse similar to a pedophile threatening a kid to get naked. I almost
would have gotten sexually taken advantage ofby an inmate named
Crutchfield while I'm being evaluated mentally here meaning, I would
have been raped if other inmates with life sentences had not taken up for
me and protected me that are against rape. Research on Google that
people with Autism are more likely to be verbally and physically
sexually abused. The man wearing the hoodie wanted to take advantage
of me. Please contact Renetta Craighead ofPiedmont Community
Services and REACH. They will explain to you about my condition. I
never should have been arrested and should have been placed in witness
protection. This case should be dismissed. I am Innocent. Thank you.

My respects,

Brian B. Hill (Signed)

Bated January 20, 2019

Caretaker: Roberta Hill:
276-790-3505, 276-224-7373
Kenneth Forinash, U.S.A.F:
276-632-2599, 276-224-4527

Brian Bavid Hill 029947-057
Federal Correctional Institution
Old NC Hwy 75; PO Box 1000
Butner, NC 27509
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Copy of note mailed with letter dated January 19, 2619

Chief of Police and Commonwealth Attorney in Martinsville,
VA,

Please acknowledge receipt of letters. Please write response.

Thank you

Brian 9. Hill

God bless you!

Rote: In a week of no response, I will assume that it was lost
and mail another copy. Thanks.

Note from Brian's grandparents. Brian wrote this on
January 19, 2019 and January, 20, 2019. He I eceived no
responseg He sent lt again and iecelved no response a week

'ater. After waiting almost two months, his grandparents
will have to go to the post office and send this out return
receipt requested. You also should know that Brian has
been on disability since the age of 19 months; has brittle
diabetes requiring insulin shots, has seizures, autism, anxiety
and QCD. His actions that night were not normal. He was a
victim who was arrested and sent to jail by the police who
are supposed to protect its citizens and disabled. Brian's
mom and grandparents were at the trial and noticed the
prosecuting attorney making derogatory comments and
maldng fun of this disabled citizen of Martinsville in front of
his family and many other people in the court room.

~v~ &I&'~~+~ ~g ~ ~~++'

p eye uaz&4/ed p~r!i i'dg 8/~~~~ 'ienyzvv Q.~zk~litjr C~~&'~'~i
y»I n~~~ E~9g&&s s ~r f4 Ni& J~~~&~
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Body Cameras Proving Useful for Martinsville Police
i
%SET http://webcache.googleusercontent.corn/search?q=cache:9crZ-xr5alOJ:ws...

m/archive/body-cameras-proving-useful-t
)19 32:56:35 GMT. The current page cou

73 86 90

Search Site

Tip: To quickly find your search term on this page, press Ctrl+F or ss-F (Mac) and use the find bar.

ADVERTISEMENT

1 of2 7/22/2019, 9:06 AM
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Body Cameras Proving Useful for Martinsville Police
I
WSET http://webcache.googleusercontent.corn/search?q=cache:9crZ-xr5alOJ:ws...

Iseful for Martinsville Po 73 86 90

Martinsville, VA — The Martinsville Police Department says a small device has
been making a big difference in fighting crime.

About a year ago, they got 38 cameras that the officers wear. They received the
cameras because of a grant from the Virginia Municipal League. And they say
they have really proven themselves.

Even on a very routine call, every word spoken and every movement taken will

be captured clearly.

"Having this thing with us is like having someone with us whose memory is

infallible," said Sgt. Chad Rhoads with the Martinsville Police Department.

Captain Eddie Cassady calls the cameras "like another officer" watching out for
his force.

"They have been very useful for us," said Cassady.

For about a year, every Martinsville Police patrolling officer has worn one of
these cameras. And for such a small device, it does a lot even capturing the
sound of cars driving by in the distance.

"It helps clear up any disagreements. Anytime you talk to somebody, there are
two different versions of what went on," said Rhodes.

And Rhoads explains, this camera shows the real version.

"It helps us investigate cases. It also helps us identify potential witnesses in other
crime scenes too," said Cassady.

Ip tha neet faaAI mnnthc it riiri cnmathina thol riirln't allan avnart ihlhan a man

2of2 7/22/2019, 9:06 AM
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